AMENDMENT TO INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT Between JEWISH FAMILY & CHILDREN'S SERVICE OF SARASOTA-MANATEE, INC. And THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

This Amendment to Agreement entered into this 18th day of August, 2015, by and between the Jewish Family & Children's Service of Sarasota-Manatee, Inc., 2688 Fruitville Road, Sarasota Florida 34237, hereinafter referred to as Jewish Family & Children's Service or "JFCS" and The School Board of Sarasota County Florida, 1960 Landings Boulevard, Sarasota, Florida 34231, hereinafter referred to as the "School Board."

WHEREAS, the School Board and JFCS entered into an Agreement dated June 16, 2015 ("Agreement") concerning services provided to students Booker Middle School in the Challenge to Change/Safe Alternative to Out of School Suspension Program; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify their Agreement to add certain goals to be achieved as part of the services provided by JFCS and to provide for a mid-year review with Booker Middle School's Principal and JFCS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, and other valuable consideration, the parties to this Amendment to Agreement hereby agree as follows:

1. The parties agree that the target goals from the School Board's discipline date for Booker Middle School for 2015-16 under the Agreement shall be as follows:

- a) a 20% reduction in in-school suspensions (176 or fewer);
- b) a 20% reduction in out-of-school suspensions (186 or fewer);
- c) a 30% reduction in settlement agreements (20 or fewer);
- d) a 30% reduction in deferred expulsions (15 or fewer); and
- e) a reduction in expulsions (1 or fewer).

2. The parties agree that Booker Middle School's Principal and JFCS will meet as needed including for a mid-year review in January 2016 to review progress being made toward meeting the goals in paragraph 1 above.

3. All other terms of, and responsibilities under, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Where there is any conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the Agreement, this Amendment shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to Agreement as of the date first above written.

han

Rose Chapman, CEO & President By: Jewish Family & Children's Service of Sarasota-Manatee, Inc.

7/17/K Date

Frank Kovach, Chair By: The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida

Date

Approved for Legal Content, July 13, 2015, by Matthews Eastmoore, Attorneys for The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida Signed: <u>ASH</u>

4